
ORDINANCE NO. 13-15 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE 
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET AND TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

BEGINNING JULY 1, 2013 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2014 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

Tennessee Code Annotated Title 9, Chapter 1, Section 116 requires that all funds of the State 
of Tennessee and all its political subdivisions shall first be appropriated before being 
expended and that only funds that are available shall be appropriated; and 

the Municipal Budget Law of 1982 requires that the governing body of each municipality 
adopt and operate under an annual budget ordinance presenting a financial plan with at least 
the information required by that state statue, that no municipality may expend any moneys 
regardless of the source except in accordance with a budget ordinance and that the governing 
body shall not make any appropriation in excess of estimated available funds; and 

the governing body has published the annual operating budget and budgetary comparisons of 
the proposed budget with the prior year (actual) and the current year (estimated) in a 
newspaper of general circulation not less than ten (10) days prior to the meeting where the 
governing body will consider final passage of the budget. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SPRING HILL, TENNESSEE AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: 

General Fund 

General Taxes 
Licenses and Permits 
Intergovernmental 
Miscellaneous 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

MS4 Fund 

Stormwater Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

State Street Aid Fund 

State Street Aid 
Revenues 

That the governing body estimates anticipated revenues of the municipality from all sources to 
be as follows: 

FY 20 12 FY 2013 FY 2014 
Actual Estimated Proposed 

$ 8,805,019 $ 9,037,014 $ 9,592,276 
$ 580,003 $ 587,500 $ 534,500 
$ 2,573,226 $ 2,947,322 $ 2,714,734 
$ 631,928 $ 502,985 $ 9,149,800 

$ 2,608,145 
$ 24,599,455 

FY 20 12 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 666,096 $ 675,000 $ 702,000 

$ 13,217 $ 12,600 $ 760,400 

$ 32,781 
$ 1,495,181 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 800,835 $ 809,924 $ 811,847 



Duplex Road Reimb. 
Miscellaneous 

Fund Balance 
Total Avai lable Funds 

Adequate Facilities 

Adequate Fac. Fees 

Capital Improvement-

Miscellaneous 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

Sanitation Fund 

Sanitation Fees 

Recycling Fees 

Miscellaneous 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

Sewer Expansion Fund 
Loan Proceeds 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

Water/Sewer Fund 

Water Charges 

Sewer Charges 
Water Tap Fees 
Sewer Tap Fees 
Miscellaneous 
Non-Operating 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

Library Fund 

Donations 

Fund Balance 
Total Avai lable Funds 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

331,040 
773 

FY 2012 

752,193 

237,072 

1,527 

FY 2012 

1,348,212 

-
27,092 

FY 2012 
-

FY 20 12 

3,470,930 

2,368,120 
387,935 
276,025 
506,396 
831 ,928 

FY 2012 

25,724 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

478,000 
600 

FY 2013 

885,000 

215,000 

1,000 

FY 2013 

1,400,000 

90,000 

20,900 

FY 2013 
7,000,000 

FY 2013 

3,500,000 

3,550,000 
575,000 
600,000 
826,025 
807,000 

FY 2013 

25,000 

$ 
$ 

177,000 
600 

$ 126,557 
$ 1,116,004 

FY 2014 

$ 705,000 

$ 225,000 

$ 751 ,000 

$ 348,586 
$ 2,029,586 

FY 2014 

$ 1,425,000 

$ 360,000 

$ 16,400 

$ 65,430 
$ 1,866,830 

FY 2014 
$ -

$ -
$ -

FY 2014 

$ 3,700,000 
$ 3,750,000 
$ 500,000 
$ 500,000 
$ 782,500 
$ 2,022,000 

$ 6,644,489 
$ 17,898,989 

FY 2014 

$ 20,000 

$ 39,110 
$ 59,110 



Drug Fund 

Drug Related Fines 
Other 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

SECTION 2: 

General Fund 

General Government 
Police 
Dispatch 
Fire 
Building & Planning 
Public Works 
Parks and Recreation 
Library 

Total Appropriations 

MS4 Fund 

Storm water 

Capital Improvements 

Total Expenses 

State Street Aid Fund 

Road Improvements 
Dept Principal and 

Interest 

Duplex Rd Expenses 
Other 

Total Expenses 

Adequate Facilities 

Debt Principal and 
Interest 

Miscellaneous 

Total Expenses 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 
$ 45,106 $ 30,000 $ 40,000 

$ 12,650 $ 550 

$ 63,644 
$ 104,194 

That the governing body appropriates from these anticipated revenues and unexpended and 
unencumbered funds as follows: 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 1,696,486 $ 2,098,825 $ 2,342,315 
$ 3,389,563 $ 3,529,003 $ 3,863,065 
$ 470,718 $ 533,656 $ 818,093 
$ 3,259,823 $ 3,312,380 $ 6,046,275 
$ 317,575 $ 394,937 $ 520,255 
$ 1,711 ,381 $ 2,017,422 $ 6,321,090 
$ 274,857 $ 395,052 $ 1,320,938 
$ 587,923 $ 585,721 $ 645,576 

$ 21,877,609 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 542,345 $ 959,760 $ 744,341 

$ - $ - $ 750,000 

$ 1,494,341 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 85,450 $ 77,000 $ 585,000 

$ 570,978 $ 560,950 $ 50,700 

$ 477,700 $ 600,000 $ 220,000 
$ 171 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

$ 905,700 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 470,912 $ 472,000 $ 501,899 

$ 215,899 $ - $ 400,000 

$ 901 ,899 



Sanitation Fund 

Sanitation Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Sewer Exoansion Fund 
WWTP Construction 

Fund Balance 
Total Available Funds 

Water/Sewer Fund 

Distribution 

Water Treatment 

Waste Water Plant 
Collections 
Admin; Billing 
Non-Operating Exps. 

Total Expenses 

Library Fund 

Library Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Drug Fund 

Drug Related Expense 

Total Expenses 

SECTION 3: 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ I ,352,190 $ 1,400,000 $ 1,785,000 

$ 1,785,000 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 
$ - $ 7,000,000 $ -

$ -
$ -

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 1,023,877 $ 1,551 ,928 $ 1,419,854 
$ 1,040,055 $ 1,618,741 $ 1,653,410 

$ 1,317,089 $ 1,365,393 $ I ,325,001 
$ 378,431 $ 447,323 $ 417,663 
$ 1,455,361 $ 1,651 ,846 $ 1,750,392 
$ 276,470 $ 2,370,000 $ 3,921,408 

$ 10,487,728 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 12,210 $ 13,645 $ 10,100 

$ 10,100 

FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

$ 13,11 6 $ 35,600 $ 15,500 

$ 15,500 

At the end of the current fiscal year the govern ing body estimates balances I (deficits) as 
follows: 

General Fund $ 2,608, 145 

MS4 $ 32,781 
State Street Aid Fund $ 126,557 
Adequate Facili tes Fund $ 348,586 
Sanitation Fund $ 65,430 
Sewer Expansion Fund $ 
Water/Sewer Fund $ 6,644,489 
Library Fund $ 39,110 
Drug Fund $ 63,644 



SECTIO 4: 

Bonded or Other 
Bonds- G.O. 

Bonds- W/S 

Capital Leases 
Other Debt 

SECTION 5: 

Prooosed Caoital 
General Fund 

Capital Leases 

Water/Sewer Fund 

SECTION 6: 

SECTION 7: 

SECTION 8: 

SECTION 9: 

SECTION 10: 

SECTION 11: 

That the governing body recognizes that the municipality has bonded and other indebtedness 
as follows: 

Debt Interest Debt Authorized Condition of 
$ 5,814,632 $ 1,613,857 $ - $ -
$ 21,824,105 $ 6,409,182 $ - $ -
$ 825,013 $ 63,954 $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ - $ -

During the coming fiscal year the govern ing body has planned capital projects and proposed 
funding as follows: 

Proposed Amount Financed Prooosed Amount 
$ 7,725,000 $ 7,725,000 

$ 1,374,500 $ 1,374,500 

$ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 

No appropriation listed above may be exceeded without an amendment of the budget 
ordinance as required by the Municipal Budget Law of 1982 T.C.A. Section 6-56-208. In 
addition, no appropriation may be made in excess of available funds except to provide for an 
actual emergency threatening the health, property or lives of the inhabitants of the 
municipality and declared by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of at least a quorum of the governing 
body in accord with Section 6-56-205 of the Tennessee Code Annotated . 

Money may be transferred from one appropriation to another in the same fund only by 
appropriate ordinance by the governing body, subject to such limitations and procedures as it 
may describe as allowed by Section 6-56-209 of the Tennessee Code Annotated . Any 
resulting transfers shall be reported to the governing body at its next regular meeting and 

entered into the minutes. 

A detailed financial plan wi ll be attached to this budget and become part of this budget 
ordinance. In addition, the published operating budget and budgetary comparisons shown by 
fund with beginning and ending fund balances and the number of full time equivalent 
employees requi red by Section 6-56-206, Tennessee Code Annotated will be attached. 

If for any reason a budget ordinance is not adopted prior to the beginning of the next fiscal 
year, the appropriations in this budget ordinance shall become the appropriations for the next 
fiscal year until the adoption of the new budget ordinance in accordance with Section 6-56-
210, Tennessee Code Annotated provided sufficient revenues are being collected to support 
the continuing appropriations. Approval of the Director of the Division of Local Finance in 
the Comptroll er of the Treasury for a continuation budget will be requested if any 
indebtedness is outstanding. 

There is hereby levied a property tax of $.59 per $100 of assessed value on all real and 

personal property. 

All unencumbered balances of appropriations remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall 
lapse and revert to the respective fund balances. 



SECTION 12: This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013, the public welfare requiring it. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee, on the 17th day of June, 
2013. 

ATTEST: 

LEGAL FORM 

Passed on 1st reading May 20,2013 

Passed on 2nd reading June 17, 2013 



1 6/25/2013 



2 6/25/2013 



3 6/25/2013 



4 6/25/2013 



5 6/25/2013 



6 6/25/2013 



7 6/25/2013 



8 6/25/2013 



9 6/25/2013 





11 6/25/2013 



12 6/25/2013 





14 6/25/2013 



15 6/25/2013 



16 6/25/2013 





18 6/25/2013 





20 6/25/2013 



Ci Hill, TN $ 98,866 $ (720,496) $ 137,102 $ 151,185 $ 151,185 $ 113,701 
As Of: Budget Ame nd 12-22 Amend 13-01 Amend 13-13 YTD M ay Jun-13 Budget 

25-Jun-13 2012-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013 2012-2013 2013-2014 
Estimate A roved 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

900 CAPITAL OUTLAY - SERVER $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

901 CAPITAL OUTLAY - PARKING LOT SEALING AND STRIPING $ 9,300 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

949 FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $ 32,196 $ $ $ $ 215 $ 214 $ 215 $ 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 41 ,496 $ $ $ $ 215 $ 214 $ 215 $ 

ADJUSTMENT FROM 2012 AUDIT $ (2,446) 

TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENDITURES $ 585,477 $ 583,770 $ 585,206 $ 585,206 $ 585,721 $ 506,639 $ 585,721 $ 645,576 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $ 11 ,535,431 $ 12,833,532 $ 13,677,894 $ 13,463,957 $ 13,081 ,371 $ 10,998,835 $ 13,081 ,371 $ 21 ,877,609 

1421 583 5 70 

TRANSFER TO WATER/SEWER $ 550,000 $ 485,000 $ 485,000 $ 385,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 

AMOUNT (UNDER) AFTER TRANSFER $ 592,121 $ 98,866 $ (720,496) $ 137,102 $ 151 ,185 $ 1,478,906 $ 151,185 $ 113,701 

GENERAL FUND BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ 1,264,839 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,406,960 $ 2,608,145 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES $ 12,677,552 $ 13,417,J98 $ 13,442,J91 $ 13,986,059 $ 13,Z82,557 $ 12,527,741 $ 13,212,557 $ 21.991,310 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES $ 11,535,431 $ 12,833,532 $ 13,677,894 $ 13,463,957 $ 13,011,n1 $ 10,998,836 $ 13,081,371 $ 21,877,610 
GENERAL FUND ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 2,406,960 $ 2,990,825 $ 2,171,463 $ 2,9Z9,o&1 $ 2,608,145 $ 3,!35,165 $ 2,&01,145 $ 2,n1,145 

21 6/25/2013 





23 6/25/2013 



24 6/25/2013 



25 6/25/2013 



26 6/25/2013 



27 6/25/2013 





29 6/25/2013 
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31 6/25/2013 



32 6/25/2013 



33 6/25/2013 



34 6/25/2013 



35 6/25/2013 



36 6/25/2013 



37 6/25/2013 



38 6/25/2013 



39 

ble Fiscal Year 2014-2015 

50% 

50% 

50% 

50% 

50% Move to Parks 

50% 

50% 

50% 

50% 

$ 4,650 

$ 3,630 

$ 3,694 

$ 4,646 

$ 2,000 

$ 2,350 

$ __ _ 

$ 20,969 

$ 6,600 

$ 10,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 2,000 

$ 2,500 

$ 3,000 

$ 250 

$ 100 

$ 3,500 

_! 5,000 

1,500 

$ 66,450 

6/25/2013 


